
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 

To: Councillors Dan Sladden, Caroline Goodrick (Vice-Chair), 
Keane Duncan, Lindsay Burr MBE, Sam Cross, 
Gareth Dadd, Janet Sanderson, Greg White, 
Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Michelle Donohue-
Moncrieff, George Jabbour, Nigel Knapton (Chair), 
Steve Mason, Malcolm Taylor and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Friday, 22 March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton DL6 2UU 

 
Recording is allowed at County Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of 
the meeting, the Officer whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that 
any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome by the Chair - introductions and updates 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

3.   Apologies and declarations of interest 
 

 

4.   Public questions or statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Nicki Lishman of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Tuesday, 19 March 2024. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
5.   MP - Question Time 

 
 

6.   Malton - Helmsley (via Hovingham and Kirkbymoorside) Active 
Travel Route Development 
 

(Pages 15 - 34) 

7.   Economic, Regeneration, Tourism and Transport Project 
Development Fund for the Area Constituency Committees 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

9.   Work programme (Pages 43 - 46) 
 Purpose: To consider, develop and adopt a Work Programme for 2023/24 for the Area 

Constituency Committee. 
 

10.   Schools, educational achievement and finance report - for 
information only 

(Pages 47 - 64) 

 Members are requested to review the report ahead of the meeting and highlight any 
specific issues that need to be addressed and followed up. 
 

11.   Climate change presentation by Councillor Paul Haslam - for 
information only 

(Pages 65 - 72) 

 Slides from the presentation held online on 16 February 2024. 
 

12.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered 
as a matter of urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

 

Contact details  
For enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Nicki Lishman tel: 01653 638476 or e-mail: 
nicki.lishman@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Members are reminded that they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with 
questions on technical issues in reports to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers to 
adapt their presentations accordingly. 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
14 March 2024 

Page 2

mailto:nicki.lishman@northyorks.gov.uk


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Friday, 1st December, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Nigel Knapton in the Chair plus Councillors Caroline Goodrick, Lindsay Burr MBE, 
Janet Sanderson, Greg White, Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Sam Cross, George Jabbour and 
Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Vikki Flowers, Robert Ling, Graham North and Robert Robinson  
 
Other Attendees: The Rt Hon Kevin Hollinrake MP, Lizzie Boyes, Local System Planning Engineer 

at North Powergrid and Alastair Taylor, CEO of NYnet 
 
Apologies: Councillors Keane Duncan, Steve Mason and Annabel Wilkinson   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
 

 
24 Welcome by the Chair - introductions and updates 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed there were no updates to 
provide. 
 
 

25 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 September 2023 
 
Resolved   
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the committee held on 29 September 2023, 
having been printed and circulated, were confirmed and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record subject to an amendment to reflect the apologies submitted to that 
meeting that had previously been given by Councillor Baker but not recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
 

26 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Keane Duncan, Steve Mason and Annabel 
Wilkinson. 
 
Councillors Gareth Dadd and Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff joined the meeting remotely 
using MS Teams. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were six public questions and statements.  There were three public questions and 
statements where the persons who had made the submission were not in attendance.  In 
view of the large number of questions and statements received and the fact that the subject 
matter was similar to that covered by the other three questions and statements, the Chair 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

determined that the questions and statements submitted by those who were not present at 
meeting would not be read out.  In doing so, he stated that these had previously been 
circulated to all c
[...]
 Services and Scrutiny at North Yorkshire 
Council. 
 
Members were requested to consider the committee work programme, in light of 
discussions at the meeting and suggest any matters that may need to be included.  Those 
items suggested will be investigated by the Democratic Services Officer and then a decision 
made by the Chair, Vice Chair and Group Spokespersons at the next Mid Cycle Briefing. 
 
The Chair proposed, subject to agreement by committee members and following 
confirmation by the Monitoring Officer, that the start time of the meeting scheduled for 22 
March 2024 be moved from 2pm to 10am.  Also, that the meeting be held at the former 
Hambleton District Council offices in Northallerton. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the committee review and comment upon the committee work programme, 

forwarding any suggested topics for inclusion to Democratic Services 
2. That the meeting of the committee scheduled at 2pm on 22 March 2024 to be moved to 

start at 10am, subject to agreement of the full committee and confirmation by the 
Monitoring Officer 

3. That the meeting on 22 March 2024 be held at the former Hambleton District Council 
offices. 

 
 

36 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 11Page 13



 
OFFICIAL 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00 pm. 

Page 12Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

22 March 2024 
 

Malton – Helmsley (via Hovingham and Kirkbymoorside) 
Active Travel Route Development 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Environment 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek endorsement from the Area Constituency Committee Members that the Corporate 

Director, Community Development spends £22,157 of the Economic, Regeneration, Tourism 
and Transport Project Development Fund on development of the Malton to Helmsley via 
Hovingham and Kirkbymoorside
[...]
Scoping

•Stage 4 - Project Appraisal Form Completed.

•Stage 5 - Project submitted to the Corporate 
Director for a decision.

Project Sign Off

•Stage 6 - Project Delivery.

•Stage 7 - Project Monitoring.

Delivery and 
Monitoring

Page 36



B. Cycle path 
connecting Hunmanby 
and Filey 
 

As per project title. Discussion with the Transport 
team indicate that this route is 
not covered in the area’s 
LCWIP so wouldn’t usually be 
a priority, however we are 
aware that Sustrans are 
looking to realign the National 
Cycle Network Route 1 
between Filey and Hunmanby.  
There is potential for funding 
support for design and delivery 
in the future. Transport team 
will seek a cost for initial 
development.  Further 
discussions would be required 
with Sustrans.  
 

Possible 

C. Repair of Thirsk 
Market Place Footpaths 
 

It is understood that 
previous repair work in 
this Conservation Area 
has been undertaken 
but this has replaced 
stone paving with 
tarmac. 

Discussion with the former 
Hambleton area team has 
indicated that all required 
testing and design work has 
been completed – results are 
awaited which will give an 
indication of scheme cost, but 
this is expected to be 
significantly in excess of 
£50,000.  
The Transport team confirmed 
the scheme had been removed 
from the Major Schemes 
pipeline however it has been 
added to the Maintenance list 
due to the nature of the work. 
 

No 

D. Thirsk and Filey 
Town Buses 

Study of local bus 
services across the 
constituency, or a pilot 
for some new routes to 
“test the water”.  
Sowerby to Thirsk / 
Thirsk Station, and Filey 
were both suggested 
locations. 

Discussion with the Public 
Transport team has identified 
that work is already underway 
to investigate a Sowerby 
Gate/Village to Thirsk bus 
service so no further work is 
required at this time.  Some 
funding is available as a result 
of the development agreement. 
Until 18 months ago a bus 
service operated in Filey.  
Passenger numbers
[...]
. 

 
4.3 At the meeting of the 20 February 2024 (draft Minute 403.c) the Executive agreed the carry 

forward of any unallocated sums for each of the Area Constituency Committees into 
2024/25 for one year only. This would mean (assuming the scheme referenced in 4.2 is 
approved), there would be £77,843 remaining unallocated in 2024/25. 

 
5.0 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN AND RESPONSES 
 
5.1 Members of this Committee have been consulted throughout the process. 
 
6.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
6.1 Members may choose not to progress any of the schemes outlined in this report and may 

choose to seek further suggestions from Elected Members or Officers. 
 
 
 

Page 38



7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of this report.  
 
8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of this report. 
 
9.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no direct equality implications from the recommendations in this report. 
 
10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no direct climate implications from the recommendations in this report. 
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 To progress the allocation process of the Economic, Regeneration, Tourism and Transport 

Project Development Fund available to this Committee.  
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

 i) considers whether they wish to progress any of the proposed schemes outlined 
above under the 2023/24 budget;   

 
ii) issue a further call for potential schemes under the 2023/24 budget to Thirsk and 

Malton ACC members if no endorsements for the above listed projects are 
secured; and / or  

 
iii) issue a further call to Thirsk and Malton ACC members for potential schemes to 

continue to build a longlist of ideas for consideration under the 2024/25 budget.   

 
 
 
Nic Harne 
Corporate Director – Community Development 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
22 March 2024 
 
Report Author – Amy Thomas, Economic Development Service Manager 
Presenter of Report – Amy Thomas, Economic Development Service Manager 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee  
 

22 March 2024 
 

Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To invite the Area Constituency Committee (ACC) to make the following appointments on 

behalf of the Council; 
 

 Ratify an appointment to the Heber Trust. 

 Appointments to the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity 

 Appointment to the Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board 
 
2.0 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 The Heber Charity 
2.1 There was a vacant position on the Heber Charity (Thornton le Beans). In mid-December 

the charity requested that the appointment be made as a matter of urgency. Councillor 
Alyson Baker proposed that Jonathan Baker be appointed to the charity and Members of 
the ACC were asked via email to approve the appointment, subject to it being ratified at the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
2.2 Members of the ACC were contacted by email and asked to agree the appointment. The 

majority of Members of the Committee agreed the nomination.  
 
 The Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity 
2.3 There are vacant positions on the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity to be 

appointed to by the Area Constituency Committee. 
  
  Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity – 6 Members 

 Cllr G Dadd 

 Cllr D Sladden 

 4 vacancies 
 

The Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board 
2.4 There is one vacant position on the Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board to be appointed 

to by the Area Constituency Committee. 
 
 Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board – 5 members 

 Cllr G Jabbour 

 Cllr C Goodrick 

 Mike Potter – Pickering Town Council 

 Steve Arnold – Helmsley Town Council 

 1 vacancy 
 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

4.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 There are no climate change implications arising from this report.  
 
7.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
7.1 Appointments to outside bodies are made by the Area Constituency Committees as per the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

i) 
 
 
 
ii) 
 
 
 
iii) 

That the Committee ratifies the appointment of Jonathan Baker to the Heber Charity 
(Thornton le Beans) to represent the Council on that outside body, to serve until the 
Council elections in 2027. 
 
Regarding Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity listed at 2.3 that four 
representatives, nominated and selected at today’s meeting, be appointed to represent 
the Council on that outside body, to serve until the Council elections in 2027. 
 
Regarding the Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board listed at 2.4 that one 
representative, nominated and selected at today’s meeting, be appointed to represent the 
Council on that outside body, to serve until the Council elections in 2027. 

  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
North Yorkshire Council Constitution. 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
22 March 2024 
 
Report Author – Daniel Harry, Head of Democratic Services 

Page 42

https://edemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk/documents/s17938/NYC%20Constitution%20-%20Version%201%20-%20April%202023.pdf


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk & Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

22 March 2024 
 

Work Programme 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
That Members review the Committee’s work pro
[...]
 Paul Haslam January 2024

OFFICIAL

Thoughts and 
Questions
Its helpful if you can contact me in advance but not 
essential on cllr.paul.Haslam@northyorks.gov.uk ‐
climate change champion

37 38

39 40

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023
	Minutes

	6 Malton - Helmsley (via Hovingham and Kirkbymoorside) Active Travel Route Development
	7 Economic, Regeneration, Tourism and Transport Project Development Fund for the Area Constituency Committees
	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	9 Work programme
	Work Programme 2023-24 v2

	10 Schools, educational achievement and finance report - for information only
	11 Climate change presentation by Councillor Paul Haslam - for information only



Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 22 March, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Nigel Knapton in the Chair plus Councillors Lindsay Burr MBE, Gareth Dadd, 
Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, Caroline Goodrick, George Jabbour, Steve Mason, Dan Sladden and 
Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Matt George, Nicki Lishman, Keisha Moore and Amy Thomas 
 
Other Attendees:  Mr Kevin Hollinrake MP 
 
Apologies: Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Janet Sanderson and Annabel Wilkinson   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
37 Welcome by the Chair - introductions and updates 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and confirmed there were no updates to 
provide. 
 
 

38 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2023 
 
Resolved  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Thirsk and Malton Area Constituency 
Committee held on 1 December 2023, having been printed and circulated, be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

39 Apologies and declarations of interest 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joy Andrews, Alyson Baker, Janet 
Sanderson and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Councillors Lindsay Burr, George Jabbour and Steve Mason declared a non-pecuniary, 
non-prejudicial interest in Item 6 as they had been involved with the project. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd declared a non-pecuniary, non-prejudicial interest in Item 10 as this 
would be brought to the Executive in the near future. 
 
 

40 Public questions or statements 
 
There were two questions from members of the public. 
 
Question from Andrew Loftus 
In your last council meeting you were told that 94% of North Yorkshire was connected to 
Superfast Broadband. 
 
I live in Sessay a village south of Thirsk with approximately 500 residents.  Both my wife 



 
OFFICIAL 

and I work from home and rely on a good internet connection to work. We also run a holiday 
let from our premises.  We don’t have Superfast Broadband and our internet connection 
regularly drops and has failed on at least 4 occasions this year.  When this occurs we are 
unable to work and we receive numerous complaints from our guests. 
 
We have been told recently that only a small proportion of the village will be offered a full 
fibre connection in what is described as Phase 3.  Our house and my neighbour John’s who 
is with me today, are not included in phase 3 
 
We are being told we will be offered as part of Phase 4, a fixed Wireless Access solution 
being offered by North Yorkshire County Council and their partner Quickline 
Communications Ltd. This solution has been described on your partner’s Quickline 
Communication Ltd website as for “hard to reach areas” and may be limited if there are any 
obstructions as it is a line of site technology. 
 
3 years ago Sessay school was connected to a fibre cable that was laid through the village 
and past our houses. At the same time “nodes” used to connect houses to a fibre 
connection were installed on telephone poles outside our houses. 
 
When this proposal was approved why did North Yorkshire County council not suggest that 
the village infrastructure was upgraded to fibre by either using this cable or another cable 
laid at the same time?   Why are we being treated unfairly and being offered what we 
consider to be an inferior solution, when we live on the same road as other houses being 
offered a full fibre connection. 
 
Response from Transformation 
The Superfast programme has made significant improvements and the programme 
maximises reach wherever it is possible.  However, it is a complex process with multiple 
factors at play which can cause limitations.  These limitations may be due to the topography 
of the land, the ownership and availability of the land and assets and also the funding 
streams. While it is clearly frustrating to see build nearby that cannot be accessed, the 
school infrastructure that is mentioned was limited to the public sector buildings under the 
rural schools programme and cannot legally be used for residential.   
 
We do understand that there is more to do, and the next steps for extending gigabit capable 
broadband are underway with the BDUK led Project Gigabit.   North Yorkshire is in ‘lot 31’ 
for this project and Sessay is in the initial scope of this.  This is due for procurement award 
in April - June this year, after which we will know whether your premises has been chosen 
for installation.  The best option at the moment is the Fixed Wireless Access option.   
 
Project Gigabit do publish quarterly updates on their website which may be of interest.  The 
latest one is available here https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/project-gigabit-
progress-update-december-2023. You can see here that this is targeted intervention for 
properties that are hard to reach such as those classified as rural and those with access to 
only sub-superfast connections.  
 
Supplementary question/statement from Andrew Loftus 
Whilst I appreciate the fibre cable laid for the village school can't be used, why wasn't the 
village infrastructure updated when this cable was laid eg by laying another cable.  Also why 
were fibre nodes installed throughout the village at the same time the school cable was 
laid.  These nodes support fibre connectivity to all the houses in the village. 
 
We live on the same road as houses being offered full fibre. A fibre cable and conduit that 
could be used for additional fibre cables is within metres of our boundary wall. A telegraph 
pole with a node for fibre connection is within 5-10 metres of our property. 
 
We don't want your proposed fixed wireless solution which makes no sense, is not suitable 
for property ie we are surrounded by trees etc. Fixed wireless will only be available through 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fproject-gigabit-progress-update-december-2023&data=05%7C02%7CNicki.Lishman%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C6f6fb43104774bbb84db08dc472f5245%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638463515757786537%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=8JtlnN6WuDp2KEBNVWpjniJm3RNLMxXbSQe04Y5g1Is%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fproject-gigabit-progress-update-december-2023&data=05%7C02%7CNicki.Lishman%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C6f6fb43104774bbb84db08dc472f5245%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638463515757786537%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=8JtlnN6WuDp2KEBNVWpjniJm3RNLMxXbSQe04Y5g1Is%3D&reserved=0


 
OFFICIAL 

one provider. How is a fair offering when they can set the price they want for the service 
with no other competitors? Why are we being offered an inferior solution to our neighbours 
living on the same road as us? 
 
The Rt Hon Kevin Hollinrake suggested a meeting be held in Sessay with all parties 
involved for Phase 4, to consider this issue. 
 
Question from Sue Cowan 
As Social Exclusion for the elderly due to lack of transport is now strongly highlighted in all 
transport planning services, can I ask what is being done to get the desperately 
needed town bus service in Filey replaced and eliminate the biggest cause of social 
exclusion and loss of independence for the elderly residents of Filey. Some of whom are 
over 90 and can’t afford taxis just wanting to be independent. 3 days a week would suffice. 
The current idea of volunteer car drivers will not work as many of them have walking 
implements and other accessories. 
 
Response from Integrated Passenger Transport 
Filey Town Service was operated on a wholly commercial basis by Olympic Coaches.  The 
service ended in May 2023 when the owner of Olympic Coaches retired.  The Council 
looked for another bus company to take over the route but the was no interest and no bids 
were received to run a replacement service. 
 
Filey is still served by Service 12 (East Yorkshire Buses) operating daily between 
Scarborough – Filey – Bridlington, and Service 555 (Shoreline Suncruiser Buses) operating 
hourly between Filey and Scarborough. Scarborough Dial-a-Ride will also provide 
wheelchair accessible journeys for longer distance health appointments.  
 
Integrated Passenger Transport is currently investigating the feasibility of a volunteer car 
scheme in the Filey area to support the current long distance health appointment journeys 
offered by Scarborough Dial-a-Ride. Volunteer car schemes provide pre-booked door to 
door transport to suit individual needs and can be used for short local journeys as well as 
longer trips.  They are very flexible, accommodating different passengers and are often 
used for hospital appointments, shopping and leisure. 
 
Following further discussion on the issue, it was suggested by Kevin Hollinrake and agreed 
that a meeting would be arranged with all interested parties to consider the matter further. 
 
 

41 MP - Question Time 
 
The Rt Hon Kevin Hollinrake MP joined the meeting virtually and highlighted the following: 
 

 Sub Postmasters – If Councillors knew of any affected by the Horizon scandal, 
please refer them to Mr Hollinrake. 

 Issues for farmers – Facing difficulties due to prices, the weather, sustainability and 
stewardship schemes which may impact food production and possible changes to 
new incentives within the Environmental Land Management Schemes. 

 Hospitality – Still facing higher costs due to energy prices, National Living Wage and 
other higher costs. The hospitality, retail and leisure relief has been extended for 
another year. 

 Indications of potential improvements in the eonomy 

 A decision on the dualling of the A64 Hopgrove – Barton Hill remains due this year. 
The case is being made to the Transport Minister, despite the low cost/benefit ratio 
due to the rural nature of the area. 

 Mr Hollinrake understood the demands on local councils such as the availability of 
resources for planning officers, the First Homes Policy which he would like the 
Council to adopt, second homes causing rises in Council Tax.  



 
OFFICIAL 

 Mayoral elections and other national priorities 
 
A discussion followed, with the key points summarised below: 
 

 Members discussed the duelling of the A64 including the possibility of duelling the 
length of the A64 from York to Scarborough. Discussion included the economic 
impacts of the issues with the A64 on local businesses and on attracting new 
business to the area. 

 Members raised concerns regarding the use of agricultural land for solar farms, 
which may impact on food security. 

 The development of the new Local Plan and the sustainability of new build houses. 

 The apparent lack of progress on the RAF Linton-on-Ouse development and the 
impact of the resignation of the Defence Minister. 

 
The Chair, Councillor Nigel Knapton, thanked the Rt Hon Kevin Hollinrake MP for attending 
the meeting. 
 
 

42 Malton - Helmsley (via Hovingham and Kirkbymoorside) Active Travel Route 
Development 
 
Considered – report by Karl Battersby, Corporate Director – Environment. 
 
The Senior Transport Officer explained the detail of the proposal, which sought Members’ 
endorsement to spend £22,157 of the Economic, Regeneration, Tourism and Transport 
Project Development Fund on the development of the Malton to Helmsley (via Hovingham 
and Kirkbymoorside) Active Travel Route.  
 
The officer explained that the funds were to be used to assess the feasibility and fundability 
of the proposal. The outcome of the assessment would provide potential route options, high 
level concept designs and an indicative delivery programme. 
 
There followed a discussion of the project, with the key points being the social value of such 
schemes, collaboration with partners, pipeline of connection across the constituency, nature 
corridors, costs and access to central government funding, which is often offered on a tight 
timescale. Members were concerned with the costs of such schemes and the impact on 
Council budgets. The officer explained that the focus would be on external funding sources. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the proposal to spend £22,157 of the Economic, Regeneration, Tourism and Transport 
Project Development Fund on the development of the Malton to Helmsley (via Hovingham 
and Kirkbymoorside) Active Travel Route be endorsed. 
 
Voting record 
Unanimous. 
 
Councillor Sam Cross left the meeting at 11.45am. 
 
 

43 Economic, Regeneration, Tourism and Transport Project Development Fund for the 
Area Constituency Committees 
 
Considered – report of the Corporate Director (Community Development) 
 
Following the agreement of the Committee to progress the Malton to Helmsley Active Travel 
Route, the Economic Development Service Manager advised Members that this left 



 
OFFICIAL 

£27,843 of the 2023/24 fund unallocated. This would be carried forward to the 2024/25 
fund, giving a total of £77,843. 
 
Details of the suggested schemes were outlined in the report, together with a 
recommendation of their viability. 
 
Members considered the merits of each scheme and supported the progression of Projects 
A and B to Project Scoping phase.  Full scoping reports on both schemes will shared with 
Members at a future meeting for a decision on whether or not to endorse further work.  
 
Following discussion, it was agreed to request a report on Project C - repair of Thirsk 
Market Place footpaths to be brought to the September meeting of the Committee. 
 
Kevin Hollinrake’s suggestion that a meeting be arranged to consider Project D - Thirsk and 
Filey town bus services had a bearing on consideration of this project and Members agreed 
to defer a decision. 
 
Resolved 
 

i) The following recommendations were agreed: 
 

Proposed project Recommendation (voting record) 

Crayke to Easingwold cycle path To be progressed (unanimous) 

Cycle path connecting Hunmanby and 
Filey 

To be progressed (unanimous) 

Repair of Thirsk Market Place footpaths A report to be brought to the September 
meeting of the Committee (unanimous) 

Thirsk and Filey town buses Recommendation to be deferred 
pending the outcome of a proposed 
meeting with the Constituency MP 
(unanimous) 

 
ii) Councillors to feedback any potential schemes to continue to build the longlist of 

ideas for consideration under the 2024/25 budget.  
 
 

44 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Considered - report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services). 
  
The Chair introduced the report and advised the following vacant positions to be appointed 
by the Committee. 
 

 Ratify an appointment to the Heber Trust 

 4 appointments to the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity 

 1 appointment to the Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board 
 
Resolved 
 
That the following nominations be agreed: 
 

i) The appointment of Jonathan Baker to the Heber Trust 
ii) The appointment of Councillor Alyson Baker, Councillor Nigel Knapton and 

Catherine Baker to the Thirsk and Sowerby Swimming Baths Charity 
iii) The appointment to the Vale of Pickering Internal Drainage Board to be considered 

at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

45 Work programme 
 
Members considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic 
Services) which contained the Committee’s current work programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year (2023/24).   
 
Resolved 
 

 That the work programme for the remainder of 2023/24 be noted. 

 That reports on the “Provision of sports and leisure services in the Ryedale district” 
and the Repair of Thirsk Market Place footpaths” be brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
 

46 Schools, educational achievement and finance report - for information only 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Education and Skills, Assistant Director – Strategic 
Resources and Assistant Director - Inclusion circulated for information. 
 
Members raised several questions with the Strategic Planning Officer in (remote) 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
The questions and discussion considered several matters including: 
 

 Links with the development of the Local Plan regarding housing developments etc. 
and the projected figures of families in the service villages 

 The forecasting models used and projected numbers of students and parental 
preferences 

 The effects of projections on financing 
 
Members asked a specific question on the impacts of school closures on school financing 
and sparsity funding and it was agreed to provide a written response to be circulated to all 
members of the Committee. 
 
The response was issued to Councillors on 4 April 2024, as follows: 
 
The closure of a small primary school means that the lump sum/premises-related funding 
factor are not required for the closing school’s individual budget share. Pupil-related funding 
factors (age-weighted pupil unit funding + other pupil-led funding) effectively follow the 
individual pupil to the receiving school. Lump sum funding is £134,400 per primary school. 
In that sense, North Yorkshire would lose some funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) to reflect the lump sum for the closing school being no longer required to be funded. 
However, a school closure also means that school funding is not required to meet the 
premises-related expenditure and liabilities (e.g. maintenance etc) of the building that 
closed. It is also case-specific as to how the loss of funding associated with one school 
closure compares with the economies of scale in schools that receive any pupils from a 
closing school (e.g. through consolidated leadership arrangements, classroom 
arrangements etc). 
 
 

47 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



 
OFFICIAL 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.23 pm. 


